BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
BUREAU FOR PRIVATE POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Statement of Issues
Against:

Case No. 1000841
CODING HOUSE INSTITUTE
OAH No. 2015121007
Application for Approval to Operate an
Institution Non-Accredited

Respondent.

DECISION

The attached Stipulated Denial of Application for Approval to Operate and Order is
hereby accepted and adopted as the Decision of the Director of the Department of Consumer
Affairs in the above-entitled matter.

APR % W0k

This Decision shall become effective

— = B X / /
DATED: Mf (Z« 2 2|8 [ -V
B RYAN MARCROFT /
Deputy Director
Legal Affairs Division
Department of Consumer Affairs
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XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney Genere!l of California
DIANN SOKOLORF
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
CARTER OTT
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No, 221660
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor
PO, Box 70550
Oakland, CA 94612-0550
Telephone: (510) 879-1349
Facsimile; (510) 622-2270
E-mail: Carter.Ott@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU FOR PRIVATE POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION
STA’I‘E Or CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Statement of Issues Case No, 1000841

Against,
: : ' OAH No, 2015121007
CODING HOUSE INSTITUTE

STIPULATED DENIAL OF
Application for Approval to Operate an APPLICATION FFOR APPROVAL TO

Institution Non-Aceredited OPERATE AND ORDER .
| Respondent.

1T IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parues to the above-

entitled ploceedmgs that the followmg matters are true:
PARTIES

1. Joanne Wenzel, the former Chief of the Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education
(“Bureau”), brought thisr action solely in her official capacity and was represented in this matter
by Xaviet Becetra, Attorney (eneral of the State of Cahfmma, by Ca1 ter Ott, Deputy Attorney
General, Complamant Leeza Rifredi (“Complainant”) is the current Deputy Chief of the Buleau,
and_ is prosecuting this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this matter by
Xavier Becerra, Attorney General of the State of 'California, by Carter Oft, Deputy Attorney

General,

B

STIPULATED DENIAL OF APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL TO OPERATE AND ORDER
In the Matter of the Statement of Issues Against Coding House Institute (OAH No, 2015121007)
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2. Respondent Coding House Institute (“Respondent™), a Delaﬁare corporation, is
representing itself in this proceeding and has chosen not to exercise its right to be repres_entéd by
cqunsel. |

3. .On or about April 8, 2014, Respondent filed an Application for Approval to Opetate
for an Institution Non-Accredited, dated April 4, 2014. On or about June 3, 2015, the Bureau
issued to Respondent a Notice of Denial of Application for Approval to Operate,

JURISDICTION

4,  Statement of Issues No, 1000841 was filed before the Director of the Départment of
Consumer Affairs (“Director”), The Statement of Issues and all other statutorily required
documents were properly served on Respondent on November 12, 2015,

| 5, The Statement of Tssues was subsequently amended. The operétive Statement of
Iséues, a Third Amended Statement of Issueé, was cotrected via a Notice of Brrata, filed on or
about September 28, 2017. A copy of this Third Amended Statement of Issues is attached aé
Exhibit A and incorporated by reference.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

6. Respondent has carefully read, and understands the charges and allegations in the
Third Amendcd Statement of Issues No, 1000841, ‘Respondent has also carefully réad, and
understands the effects of this Stipulated Dental of Applicaﬁion for Approval to Operate and
Order. |

7. Respondent is fully aware of its legal rights in this matter, including the righttoa
hearing on the chm‘gés and allegations in the; Third Amended Statement of Issues; the right to be
represented by counsel at its own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine th¢ witnesses
‘against it; the right to present evidence and to testify on its own behalf; the fight to the issuance of
subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to
reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the
California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws.

| 8.  Respondent voluntarily, knoWingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and

every right set forth above.
2

STIPULATEDR DE_NIAL OF APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL TO OPERATE AND QRDER
In the Matter of the Statement of Issues Against Coding House Institute (OAH No. 2015121007)
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 this proceeding, or ahy other proceedings in which the Director of the Department of Consunier |

“rescind the stipulation prior to the time the Director considers and acts upon it, If the Director

CULPABILITY -

9,  Respondent understands and agrees that the charges and allegations in the Third
Amended Stetement of Issues No. 1000841, including, but not limited to Causes for Dental
Number 1 through 23, if proven at a hearing, constitute cause for denying its application for an
Approval to Operate, For the purpose of resolving the Third Amended Statement of Jssues
without the expense and unéertainty of further proceedings, Respond_ent agrees that, if at a
hearing, Complainant could establish a factual basis for these charges in the Third Amended
Stai_;ement of Issues, an_d that Responglent hereby gives up its right to contest those charges.

10.  Respondent understands and agrees tha_t, based on the matters set forth in Paragraph 9
(above), its application is subject to denial because of an inability to satisfy minimum operating
standards. |

RESERVATION

11.  The admissions made by Respondent in this stipulation are only for the purposes of

Affairs, Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education, or other professional licensing agency is
involved, and shall not be admissible in any other criminal or civil proceeding,

CONTINGENCY

[2.  This st‘ipulation shall be subject to approval by- the Director of the Department of
Consumer Affairs or the Director’s designee. Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for
Complainant and the staff of the Bureau for Private Postsecondaty Education may communicate
directly with the Director and staff of the Deparmﬁent bf Consumer Affairs regarding this
stipulation and setilement, without notice to or ﬁarticipation by Respondent, By signing the

stipulation, Respondent undersiands and agrees that it may not withdraw its agreement or seck to

fails to adopt this stipulation as the Decision and Order, the Stipulated Denial of Application for
Approval to Operate and Order shall be of no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be
inadmissible in any legal action between the parties, and the Director shall not be disqualified

from further action by having considered this matter,
' 3

STIPULATED DENIAL OF APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL TO OPERATE AND ORDER.
In the Maiter of the Statement of Issues Agalnst Coding House Institute (OAH No, 2015121007)
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signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals,

13, ‘The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile

coples of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order, including PDF and facsimile

14, This Stipulated Denial of Application for Approval to Operate and Order is intended
by the pari:ies to bc'aﬁ integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive
embodiment of their agreement. It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agrecments,
understandings, discussions, negotiations, and commitments (written or ora_l). This stipulation
and Order inay not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by
a writing executed by an authotized representaﬁve of each of the parties.

15.  In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that
the Director may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following
Order: ' |

| ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDEREb that Respondent Coding House Institute’s Application for -
Approval to Operate an Institution Non-Accredited is denied. -

1. This stipulation constitutes a record of denial, and shall become part of Respondent’s
application history. with the Bureau for Private Postsecéndary Education,

2. Accéptance of this stipulation does not prohibit the Bureau from initiating or
prosecuting any other matter related to Respondent’s violation of California Education Code
sections 94886 and 94927,5. |

. 3, Respondent shall comply with the California Private Postsecondary Educatio_n Actof
2009 (Education Code section 94800 ef seq.), including, but not limited to, Edugation Code
scetions 94886 and 94927.5.

4, The Bureau reserves the right to take ac"tioﬁ against Respondent for any failure to
abide by the terms of this stipulation,
ACCEPTANCE

I have carefully read the Stipulated Denial of Application for Approval to Operate and

Order, Tunderstand the stipulation and the effect it will have on my Application. I enter into this
, s '

STIPULATED DENIAL OT APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL TO OPERATE AND ORDER
In the Matter of the Statement of Issues Against Coding House Institute (OAH No, 2015121007)




24

Stipulated Denial of Appiication for Approval to Operate and Order voluntarily, knowingly, and
intelligently, and agree to be bound by the Deeision and Order of the Irector of the Departrneny

of Consumer Affairs.

DATED: 7wl g W o, e Codtng b
CODING HOUSE INSTITUTE ,
NICHOLAS JAMES, Chief Executive Officer
Reypondent

5

STIPLLATED DENIAL OF AFPLICATION FOR APi*RO‘VAL TO OPERATE AND QRDER!
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The foregoing Stipulated Denial of Application for Approval to Operate and Order is

hereby respectfully submitted for consideration by the Director of the Depattment of Consumer

Affairs
Dated: Respectfully submitted,
G / (o { (@ P , 4
XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
DIANN SOKOLOFF
* Supervising Deputy Attorney General

CARTER OTT
Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Complainant

SF2015900708
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ENDORSEMENT
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STIPULATED DENFAL OF APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL TO OPERATE AND ORDER
In the Matier of the Stateinent of Issues Agatnst Coding House Institute (OAX No, 2015121007)







Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		1000841_denial.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 2



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 0



		Passed: 30



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Needs manual check		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Needs manual check		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



